1	[San Francisco Police Department Insignia - Use for Ant-Man Film]
2	
3	Resolution approving the use of the San Francisco Police Department insignia for the
4	film, Ant-Man 3: Ant-Man and the Wasp: Quantumania.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The production company PYM Particles Productions III, LLC (the
7	"Producer") is filming the motion picture, Ant-Man 3: Ant-Man and the Wasp: Quantumania
8	(the "Film") in San Francisco; and
9	WHEREAS, The Producer will enter into a Use Agreement for City Property for Film
10	Production and Related Activities ("Agreement") with the Film Commission; and
11	WHEREAS, A draft of the Agreement, in substantially final form, is on file with the Clerk
12	of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 210694; and
13	WHEREAS, The Producer would like to use the San Francisco Police Department
14	("SFPD") insignia in the Film and for marketing, advertising and promotion of the Film; and
15	WHEREAS, The Film is an all-union production, in alignment with San Francisco's
16	labor harmony principals, utilizing members of the Directors Guild of America (DGA), the
17	Screen Actors Guild (SAG), and the International Alliance of Theatrical State Employees
18	(IATSE) Local 16; and
19	WHEREAS, The Film Commission passed a Resolution supporting the use of the
20	SFPD insignia for the Film to help the film with its authenticity, to help bring money and local
21	union jobs to the City, and to enhance San Francisco's image as a premier film location site;
22	and
23	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors finds that the use of the SFPD insignia for the
24	Film will help bring money and an estimated 150 union jobs to San Francisco, will enhance
25	

San Francisco's image as a premier location for film and television productions and is in the
 best interests of the City; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.101 of the Charter provides that all rights and powers of the City not vested in another officer or entity shall by exercised by the Board of Supervisors, and the Charter does not vest in the SFPD the authority to agree to the use of its insignia in connection with a commercial film production; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief of Police to
agree to let the Producer use the SFPD insignia and other images of SFPD equipment and
resources in the Film and for marketing, advertising and promotion of the Film on terms
reasonably consistent with the draft Agreement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFPD insignia shall be used only for the stated
 purposes, and shall not be used beyond the designations and purposes approved by this
 Resolution; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of Agreement being fully executed by all
 parties, the Film Commission shall provide it to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in the
 official file.

- 17
- 17
- 18
- 19
- 20
- 21
- 22
- 23
- 20
- 24
- 25



**City and County of San Francisco** 

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 210694

Date Passed: June 15, 2021

Resolution approving the use of the San Francisco Police Department insignia for the film, Ant-Man 3: Ant-Man and the Wasp: Quantumania.

June 15, 2021 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Excused: 1 - Melgar

File No. 210694

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/15/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor 06/25/2021

**Date Approved** 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

06/25/2021 Date